SCHOULS: lMissouri =chool for the Deaf cannot sell tvpewrlters
| directly, to the War :sroduction Foard.
{
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superintendent

iissourl School for the leaf
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Lear .ir:

we are in recelpt of your oulnion recquest of April 22,
1243, which reads:

".e have nad repested requests from the
var Froduction Uoard asking that we sell
them a certein number of our typewriters.

".hil- we will be functioning under rether
& Aifficult set-up if we do this, we do
want to do everything possltle to furtier
ne way effort. [ am somewhat concerned
as to whether or not we hesve the logal
right to offer these tyvewrlters for sale
to the .er Frroduction board.

"I am, therefore, writing to request an
oplnion from your office as to whether or
not we can legally turn over cne or more

of our typewriters toc the .ar sroductlon
oards Lf course, 1t is understocod that

we receive for these typewriters the

amount paid as set-up by the .ar rroduction
Coard."

Your question,":# * #whether or not we can le_ally turn
over one or more of our typewrlters to the .ar iroducticn Zoard"
involves the right that you may have to dispose of utate property.

there 1s no statutory or constitutionel groviafon that
expressly _ives the board of manazers of the chool for the _eafl
the power or suthority to dispose of _ roperty beloncing to the
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State. Jection 10864, 5. S, !'1sscuri 1939, seems to be the only
applicable section on the property of these schocls, ¢3 to 1lts
control. 3Ssid section provides:

"Ihe board of managers of esch school shall
have tne care and control of all the property,
real and personal, owned by such school, and
the title to all resl estate or porsonal prop-
erty now owned by such schccl, or by the state
for its use, or that may hereafter be purchased
by or donated to such school shall be vested

in such board cf menacers of the respective
schools, for the use and benefit of the said
schocol., ‘he board of manegers of either school-
shall not sell or in any manner dispose of any
real estate belonging to the school without an
act of the general assembly authcorizing such
sale or disposal of such real estats., 'The
boards of wanagers shall yrovide thelr respective
schools with an official seal,"”

This section speaks of "control snd cere" of state prop-
erty but nowhere within the statute is disposal of state property
discussed that is, in regard to personslty. The "control and
care" of the bosrd of managers, in regard to property, 1s limited
to devoting the property, both real and personal, to the use of
the school. Ilio other function for the property 1s discussed. In
fact there is an express limitation on the method of disposel of
real property by the board of managers. Ihls s found in the
second sentence of sald section. It might be argued that thils ox=-
press limltation 1s excluslive, and that the lLegislature at the
time of the ensctuent of this sectlion might have contempleted the
disposal of personal property directly by the board of managers
since they dl¢ not expressly necailve such ucssibllity, while they
were expyressly negativing the power of the board of meanagers to
sell real prcoperty. Ihis thaory has been followed many tlmes in
disposing of certaln problvms. iowever, this office does not be=-
lieve that the theory of "exyressic unius est exclusio =alterius"
should be Invoked here. 1Ihet theory 1s explained in Corpus Jurls,
whereln 1t is stated, 59 C. J., cection 582, page 3034:

"in accordance with the maxim, 'expressioc
unius est exclusio alterius,' where a
stetute enumerates the things upgon which

1t 1s to operate, or forbids certain things,
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it is to be construed as excluding from

1ts eff-ct all those not expressly mention-
oed; snd where 1t directs the performance

of certain thin/s in a particular manner,

or by a particular person, it implies that

it shall not be done otherwise nor by a
different perscn. 0 where 1t prescribes
certain conditions, compliance with which

are necessary to the exlstence of a right,

no othner conditions need be fulfilled; but
the maxim should be applied only as a neans
of dlscovering the legislative Iintent, and
should never be permittied toc defeat the
plainly indicated purpcse of the leéegislature,
nor will it generally exclude the application
of the statute to things of the same class

as those expressly mentioned which have come
into existence since the passage of the statute."

The first difficulty with the above theory is in the allo-
cation of the proceads from & sasle, if any, of the typewriters to
the wer Ircduction Poard. VWhat use would be made of the proceeds?
To whom should the ‘‘ar rroduction Coard make remunerstion? 'hile
these problems could eilther be circumvented or solved, they do
rresent some difficulty.

The major difficulty with allowing the board of manacers
for the 5School for ﬁhe leaf to dispose of the typewrliters ls found
in Section 14595, 1. 5. Tissourl 1839. Thereln it 1s provided:

"Ihe purchasing agent shall have the power
te transfer supplies from any department
where they are not needed to any other
department where they are needed and to
direct that proper charges and credits be
made on the appropriations of the depart-
ments concerned., [He shall alsc have power,
subject tc the same provisions as for bilds
for purchases, to sell any surplus or un-
needed supplies or property in his hands or
cwned by the state cor any department tiereof.
He shall keep currently an inventory of all.
removable equipment owned by the state."

I'he second sentence of said section provides for the pur-
chasing sgent of the state of !issouri to "sell any surplus or
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unneoded suppllies or property in his hands or owned by the state
or any department thereof.” Under this secticn 1t seems that the
power of sale of state property is vested in the purchasing agent.
In view of this section the bosrd of managers of the School for
the beaf apparently, is prevented from selling any "unnesled or
surplus" supplies on their own inXiative.

The proper method would seem to be for the boerd of managers
of the ichool for the Deaf to r-quest or advise the purchasing
agent to make a sale of the typewriters, which the school wishes
to dispose of to the War Iroductlion Doard. The purchasing agent
would then make the sale and handle the proceeds therefrom, if he
deemed such sale proper.

CONCLUSICN

The board of managers of the School for the Deaf dces not
have the authority to make a sale cf state property. A sale of
real estate must be with the approval of the Leglislature, under
Section 10864, R. 5, lissouri 1939, and the sale of any personal
property must be made through the purchasing agent for the State
of Mlssouri, under Section 14585,R. <. FNlssourl 1939. Therefore,
the board of managers of the Jchool for the Desaf cannot directly
sell its personal property, typewriters, in the present instance,
to the Wwar iroduction Boerd. Such sale must be made by the pur-
chasing sgent of lissouri.
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Assistant Attorney Ceneral
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